NAGALAND ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (NERC)

NAGALAND : KOHIMA

No. NERC/TARIFF/CONV/2014




   Dated 14th March, 2014
PUBLIC HEARING

After admitting the ARR & Tariff Petition for the FY 2014-15, the Commission directed the Department of Power, Nagaland (DPN) to publish the Petition in newspapers in an abridged form duly inviting Comments/Objections from public / stake holders.

In order to ensure transparency in the process of determination of tariffs as envisaged in the Electricity Act 2003, the DPN arranged publication of petition in abridged form in 3 leading Local Newspapers calling for objections / comments on 04.02.2014 & 05.02.2014 for two consecutive days. The DPN or the Commission did not receive any objection / comments from the public.

The Commission arranged issuing of notice by publishing in 3 leading Local Newspapers on 24th & 25th Feb., 2014 calling for public hearing to be conducted on 14th March, 2014. Accordingly, the Public Hearing was conducted on 14th March 2014. 

That, in order to ensure transparency and to give opportunity to the general public & different business organizations (from all Domestic, Commercial, Agriculture and Industrial Consumers) and also to express their views/ comments/ suggestions / objections in the process of Determination of Tariff as envisaged in the Electricity Act, 2003, Public Hearing was held at NERC Office, Kohima on 14th March, 2014 as scheduled and conducted by the Chairman, NERC 

1. Current Tariff and Proposed Tariff – What measures are being taken to check the hike of Tariff?

Reply by DPN

The Department could not revise the tariff since 2006. It is only after the functioning of the NERC, the Department could revise the tariff for the last 3 consecutive years. Therefore, in order to recover the huge revenue gap, the department is bound to revise the tariff every year at a nominal percentage till the revenue losses are stabilized. 

2. Any measures taken by Department to facilitate the Consumer Grievances? 

Reply by DPN

At present the Department has Internal Grievance Cell (IGC) for redressal of any grievances received from the Consumer in the office of the Chief Engineer. However, as the NERC (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum & Ombudsman) Regulations, 2012 came into being, the department will facilitate the consumers as per the provision of the said Regulations after the establishment of the CGRF.

3. How many District/Sub-division are being Communitised at present?

Reply by DPN

So far, 90% of the Rural Areas have been Communitised, The department is targeting 100% communitisation of the Rural areas within 1-2 years. 

4. The department is charging Rs. 10 per consumer every month for Public light/Street light as per the Tariff Petition, where as the department failed to provide the said facility except in some part of urban areas only.

Reply by DPN

The department could install around 1500 to 2000 nos. Street Lights only in the Urban Areas during the last 2 years, due to financial constraint. Therefore, the department has asked for additional fund from the state government so as to enable the department to cover as much as possible in a phased manner.

In respect of rural areas, where villages are communitised and the billings are being done through single meter for the entire village, the department is not charging the amount of Rs. 10 for every month from the consumer.

Why the Department has no Website? To display the basic structure and functions of the Department and its achievements. Or even to the extent of transparency.  

Reply by DPN

Due to shortage of Fund and manpower in the Department for launching the website, the department is not in the position to launch its own website at present.
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